

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

In the Matter of The Title, Ballot Title,
and Submission Clause for Proposed
Initiative 2017-2018 #70 (Severance
Taxes on Oil and Gas)

Petitioners:
Andrew J. O'Connor and Mary E. Henry,

v.

Respondent:

Jeff Wasden,

and

Title Board:
Suzanne Staiert, Sharon Eubanks, and
Glen Roper.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Respondent Jeff Wasden

Jason R. Dunn, #33011
David B. Meschke, #47728
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200
Denver, CO 80202-4432
Tel: 303.223.1100; Fax: 303.223.1111
jdunn@bhfs.com; dmeschke@bhfs.com

Case No.: 17SA286

RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW BY PETITIONERS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Section 3 of Proposed Initiative #70	7
A. Section 3’s language.....	7
B. The Petitioners have yet to explain what they believe is Section 3’s meaning.....	8
C. The Title Board determined that the last clause in Section 3 constitutes a second subject.....	12
II. The Title Board correctly concluded that the last clause in Section 3 contains a second subject	14
A. Section 3’s last clause lacks a necessary and proper connection to the rest of the measure.....	15
B. The “dangers” that underlie the single-subject doctrine are present	16
C. The Petitioners filing of a new version of the measure is revealing.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Initiative “Public Rights in Waters II,”</i> 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995)	15
<i>In re Initiative 2007-2008 #62,</i> 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)	6
<i>In Re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2011-2012</i> <i>#3,</i> 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012)	6, 17
<i>In re Petition Procedures,</i> 900 P.2d 104 (Colo. 1995)	15, 17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, for 2007-</i> <i>2008, #17,</i> 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007)	5, 17
<i>In re Title, Ballot, Title and Submission Clause for 2009-</i> <i>2010 No. 45,</i> 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed</i> <i>Initiative 2001-2002 #43,</i> 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)	8
Order of Court, <i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and</i> <i>Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2017-2018 #20,</i> No. 2017SA85 (Colo. June 20, 2017)	2
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary</i> <i>for 2005-2006 # 73,</i> 135 P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006)	15

Constitutional Provision

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5) 5

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-107 1, 3

C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5 5
